

71816-9

71816-9

No. 71816-9-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOHN W. PALM,  
a workers' compensation claimant,  
*Appellant,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,  
an agency of the State of Washington,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

2011 SEP -5 AM 11:23  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  


Odin Maxwell  
WSBA No. 27271  
Maxwell & Webb, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant

119 N. Commercial, Suite 860  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
Phone: 360-738-8584  
Fax: 360-733-3242

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

    1. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Palm's Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law by Order Dated March 14, 2014.....

    2. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Palm's Motion for a New Trial Due to the Exclusion of Plaintiff's Proposed Jury Instruction 15 by Order Dated March 14, 2014.....

    3. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Palm's Motion for a New Trial Due to Prejudicial Irregularity in the Jury Selection Process by Order Dated March 14, 2014..

        Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

    1. If a worker's compensation claimant establishes a prima facie case of occupational disease, and the defense witnesses are unaware of the distinctive conditions of that worker's employment, are the opinions of the defense witnesses competent to overcome the prima facie case? .....

    2. If there is testimony regarding preexisting medical conditions, should the court issue an instruction addressing that issue consistent with Industrial Insurance law? .....

    3. Once a jury has been sworn and impanelled, is it error to modify the composition of that jury by removing a juror for a reason that does not constitute cause, when that juror is capable of completing her duty? .....

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....

    A. Appellant's Occupational Disease.

1. The Distinctive Conditions of Employment.....	
2. The Causal Connection Between Mr. Palm's Medical Conditions and Distinctive Conditions of Employment.....	
3. Respondent's Medical Experts Were Not Aware of Mr. Palm's Distinctive Conditions of Employment.....	
B. Jury Instruction No. 15 Was Designed to Address Evidence of Pre-existing Conditions existent in the Record. ....	
C. The Modification of The Sworn and Impanelled Jury. ....	
1. Juror No. 20 Was Acquainted with Appellant, Not Excused for Cause, But Was Nevertheless Replaced After The Jury Was Sworn and Impanelled. ....	
IV. ARGUMENT .....	
A. The Trial Court Should Have Granted Mr. Palm's Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	
1. The Court of Appeals Reviews a Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law Applying the Same Standards as the Trial Court, and May Grant Such Motion if There Is No Evidence that Would Convince a Fair-minded Person of the Contrary. ....	
2. The Industrial Insurance Act Is to Be Liberally Construed in Favor of Injured Workers. ....	
3. An Occupational Disease Is a Medical Condition Caused By Distinctive Conditions of a Worker's Employment. ....	
4. Mr. Palm Presented Competent Evidence That Distinctive Conditions of His Employment Caused	

Medical Conditions Affecting His Left Knee,  
Shoulders, and Low Back. ....

5. The Department Presented Two Witnesses, Neither  
Of Whom Had An Understanding of Mr. Palm's Work  
Duties and One Who Misunderstood the meaning of  
Occupational Disease In the Industrial Insurance  
Context. ....

B. In the Alternative, a New Trial Should Be Granted.

1. Errors in Jury Instructions Are Reviewed De Novo  
and It Is Reversible Error If the Omission of an  
Instruction Prejudices a Party. ....

2. Instruction No. 15 Correctly Stated the Law, Was  
Pertinent to the Facts, and its Exclusion Prevented Full  
Argument of Mr. Palm's Case, Thus Prejudicing Him. ....

3. It Was Error to Revise the Makeup of the Jury for  
the Convenience of the State After the Jury Was Sworn  
and Empaneled Because the Jury so Created, Was No  
Longer a Random Jury. ....

D. RCW 51.52.130 Provides for the Award of Attorney Fees  
and Costs to Successful Claimants in the Industrial  
Insurance Context. ....

V. CONCLUSION .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Brady v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 71. Wn. App. 280, 284, 857 P.2d 1094 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 340, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	19
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 470, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 27
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173. Wn.2d 296, 311, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	30
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 915, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 324 & 327, 189 P.3d 178 (2008).....	20
<i>Miller v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 682, 94 P.2d 764 (1939).....	27
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, ___, 325 P.3d 278, 290-91 (2014).....	26
<i>Sacred Heart Medical Center v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 92. Wn.2d 631, 637, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979).....	17, 21
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth</i> , 96 Wn. App. 731, 735 & 738-9, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 566, 568 & 575, 699 P.2d 256 (1985).....	20

<i>State v. George</i> , 160 Wn.2d 727, 742, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	31
<i>State v. Tingdale</i> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 600, 817 P.2d 850.....	29
<i>Witherspoon v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 847, 851, 866 P.2d 78 (1994).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const., art. I, § 21.....	29,31
---------------------------------	-------

Statutes

RCW 2.36.065.....	5, 29, 32
RCW 4.44.290.....	4, 30, 31, 32
RCW 51.04.010.....	15
RCW 51.52.130.....	32
